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Signed in Washington, D.C. this 8th day of
March, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01-8327 Filed 4-4-01; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-38,253]

Intercontinental Branded Apparel,
Ellwood Avenue, Buffalo, NY;
Amended Notice of Revised
Determination on Reconsideration

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Revised
Determination on Reconsideration on
February 21, 2001, applicable to
workers of Intercontinental Branded
Apparel, Ellwood Avenue, Buffalo, New
York. The notice was published in the
Federal Register on March 2, 2001 (FR
66 13087).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers produce men’s suit coats and
sports coats. New findings show that
there was a previous certification, TA—
W-34,983, issued on October 21, 1998
for workers of Intercontinental Branded
Apparel, Ellwood Avenue, Buffalo, New
York who were engaged in employment
related to the production of men’s suit
coats and sports coats. That certification
expired October 21, 2000. To avoid an
overlap in worker group coverage, the
certification is being amended to change
the impact date for October 17, 1999 to
October 22, 2000, for workers of the
subject firm.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-38,253 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Intercontinental Branded
Apparel, Ellwood Avenue, Buffalo, New York
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after October 22,
2000 through February 21, 2003 are eligible
to apply for adjustment assistance under
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 14th day of
March, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01-8329 Filed 4—4-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-38,664]

Island Screenworkers, Myrtle Beach,
SC; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on February 12, 2001 in
response to a petition filed on the same
date on behalf of workers at Island
Screenworkers, Myrtle Beach, South
Carolina.

The investigation revealed that the
petition is invalid because it was not
signed by three workers, a union
representative, or a company official.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 12th day of
March, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-8332 Filed 4-4-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-38,423]

LTV Steel Co., Inc., Tin Mill
Department, Aliquippa, PA; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on December 11, 2000, in
response to a worker petition which was
filed by the United Steelworkers of
America, Local 1211, on behalf of
workers at LTV Steel Corporation, Tin
Mill Department, Aliquippa,
Pennsylvania. Petitioners indicated US
Steel Group, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania as
the firm employing the workers.
However, US Steel Group did not
assume full ownership of the Aliquippa
facility and therefore LTV Steel Co.,
Inc., remains the employing firm in this
case.

The petitioning group of workers are
subject to an ongoing investigation for
which a determination has not yet been
issued (TA-W-38,422). Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
in this case would serve no purpose,
and the investigation has been
terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 13th day of
March, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-8331 Filed 4—4—01; 8:45 am|]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-38,822]

LTV Steel Company, Inc., Cleveland,
OH; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on March 12, 2001 in response
to a worker petition filed on behalf of
workers at LTV Steel Company, Inc.,
Cleveland, Ohio.

An active certification covering the
petitioning group of workers remains in
effect (TA-W-38,362). Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 21st day of
March, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-8337 Filed 4—4—-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-36,278, TA-W-36,278A]

Mannor Corporation, Bay Minette,
Alabama and Mannor Corporation,
New York, NY; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on July
14, 1999, applicable to workers of
Mannor Corporation, Bay Minette,
Alabama. The notice was published in
the Federal Register on August 11, 1999
(64 FR 43724).

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers were engaged in the production
of men’s dress trousers. The company
reports that the New York, New York
location provided administrative,
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